institution (CDBs, LF, LCI, LCA, DPGE, CCBs and other fixed income products); c) bonds or
securities issued by publicly-held companies (debentures, promissory notes, CRI, CRA); and d)
commitments backed by the aforementioned assets; e) allocation of Guarantor Assets, or Bound
Financial Investments, must follow the concentration limits in accordance with RN ANS 392

On a regular basis, the Financial area consolidates indicators and reports on the management of
investments and financial instruments with a detailed analysis of the distribution, risks,
maturities, interests, performances and results, addressing the most relevant aspects of the
macroeconomic environment and ensuring alignment with the financial instruments investment
policy.

Market risk and sensitivity analysis
As of December 31, 2021, the Company and its subsidiaries have the following sensitivity of its
financial assets and liabilities based on the change in the basic interest rate of the economy
(CDI), whose impacts are projected according to the scenarios below. The Company considers
the CDI rate released as of December 31, 2021 as the probable scenario.

Hapvida Participações e Investimentos S.A.
Parent company and consolidated financial statements at

December 31, 2021

119

Balance at
12/31/2021 Risk

Scenario
-50%

(4.58%)

Scenario
-25%

(6.86%)

Probable
scenario
(9.15%)

Scenario
+25%

(11,44%)

Scenario
+50%

(13.73%)

Short-term and long-term investments
Balance of pledged financial investments (linked)  1,636.904 109.15% CDI  74,888  112,333  149,777  187,221  224,665
Balance of pledged financial investments (free)  5,508,592 109.15% CDI  252,018  378,027  504,036  630,045   756,054
Balance of pledged financial investments (NTN-B) 39,670 10.06% IPCA  1,995  2,993  3,991  4,989  5,986

Total 7,185,166

Debentures
Debentures - 1st serie - 1st Issue  1,819,449 109.15% CDI  83,240  124,860  166,480  208,100  249,719
Debentures - 2nd series - 1st Issue  242,401 109.15% CDI  11,090  16,635  22,180  27,725  33,270
Debentures - 1st serie - 2nd Issue  1,261,379 109.15% CDI  57,708  86,562  115,416  144,270  173,124
Debentures - 2nd series - 2nd Issue  1,260,323 109.15% CDI  57,660  86,490  115,320  144,149  172,979

Total
4,583,552

Certificate of Real Estate Receivables

Single series - CRI 970,305 109.15% CDI  44,391  66,587  88,783  110,979  133,174

Total
970,305

b) Underwriting risk

Insurance Risk and Pricing Policy
Companies that operate in health and dental care business are exposed to risks related to cost
volatility. Dental plans are less exposed than health plans due to lower frequency of use and
lower complexity of the treatments.

When the Group is developing a new product it analyzes many variables to define the price of
this product, such as the demographic area where the product will be offered, the frequency of
use of services established in the area calculated with historical records, and the costs of main

[…]

Each client that is considered medium or large company has its medical losses ratio calculated
every year when the Group is negotiating annual price increase for health and/or dental
insurance plans (individual clients are regulated by ANS). Based on historical usage of the
service network controlled by biometrics and based on expectations of costs related to these
clients, the price increase of this contract is determined. This practice mitigates risks of clients
bringing constant losses to the Group.
Regarding individual clients, the pricing of the products considers an additional value because
this type of client historically has a greater use of service network.

Sensitivity analysis
One way to measure possible impacts on results and equity, resulting from underwriting risks, is
to raise awareness of the variables that may be affected due to the product underwriting process
or price inadequacy.

The following sensitivity analyzes simulate the possible impacts on results and shareholders'
equity, of changes in operating parameters before and after contracting:

Hapvida Participações e Investimentos S.A.
Parent company and consolidated financial statements at

December 31, 2021

120

 December 31, 2021 - Consolidated
  Income before

taxes
Income after taxes and

impact on shareholders'
equity

5% increase in sinister  (340,873) (224,976)
5% increase in administrative and sales expenses  (127,688) (84,274)

5% reduction in sinister  340,873   224,976
5% reduction in administrative and sales expenses   127,688   84,274

Determination of technical reserves and collateral assets
The calculation of technical reserves is performed monthly by actuarial staff, and is monitored
by the Controllership team to assess the need for collateral assets at the end of each quarter in
accordance with the criteria set forth by article 2 of Regulatory Instruction nº 392, to ensure that
the requirements established by the industry’s regulatory agency are met. In addition, the Group
assesses at the end of each reporting period whether its recognized insurance liabilities are
adequate, using current estimates of future cash flows under its insurance contracts and liability